

NO. 41999-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

CARMEN LUCERO DIAZ, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO. 09-1-02073-6

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

ABIGAIL E. BARTLETT, WSBA #36937
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
I.	The Court should decline review of the defendant’s first assignment of error.....	1
a.	The defendant waived any challenge to Irene Sheppard’s opinion testimony when he did not object to it or when he affirmatively assented to it at the time of trial.	1
b.	The defendant cannot demonstrate manifest constitutional error because Sheppard did not provide improper opinion testimony.	1
II.	The defendant’s right to confrontation was not violated when SANE nurse Irene Sheppard referred to facts and data in SANE nurse Barbara Bowers’ report as the basis of her opinion.	1
III.	If any error occurred, the error was harmless.	1
B.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I.	Procedural History	1
II.	Summary of Facts	2
III.	Testimony from State’s Expert: Irene Sheppard and Defendant’s expert: Dr. Philip Welch.....	11
C.	ARGUMENT.....	13
I.	The Court should decline review of the defendant’s first assignment of error.....	13
a.	The defendant waived any challenge to Sheppard’s opinion testimony when he did not object to it or when he affirmatively assented to it at the time of trial.	13
b.	The defendant cannot demonstrate manifest constitutional error because Sheppard did not provide improper opinion testimony.	16
II.	The defendant’s right to confrontation was not violated when Sheppard referred to facts and data in Bowers’ report as the basis of her opinion.	21
III.	If any error occurred, the error was harmless.	27
D.	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 53-54, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004), <i>review granted</i> 170 Wn.2d 1025 (2011).....	22, 23
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 Fed. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	17
<i>Group Health Coop. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 106 Wn.2d 391, 722 P.2d 787 (1986).....	24
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2527, 174 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2009).....	25, 27
<i>State v. Baird</i> , 83 Wn. App. 477, 485, 922 P.2d 157 (1996), <i>review denied</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1012, 932 P.2d 1256 (1997).....	17, 19
<i>State v. Black</i> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 348, 348-49, 745 P.2d 12 (1987).....	18, 20
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 145 Wn. App. 62, 74, 184 P.3d 1284 (2008).....	24
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 23 Wn. App. 826, 854, 598 P.2d 756 (1979), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 93 Wn.2d 823, 613 P.2d 1139 (1980).....	17
<i>State v. Fitzgerald</i> , 39 Wn. App. 652, 656-57, 694 P.2d 1117 (1985).....	18
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 425, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985).....	28
<i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 134 Wn. App. 780, 791, 142 P.3d 1104 (2006).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 59 Wn. App. 744, 750, 801 P.2d 263 (1990) <i>review denied</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1021 (1991).....	17
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 926, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	13, 19
<i>State v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 160 Wn.2d 873, 881, 161 P.3d 990 (2007).....	22
<i>State v. LeFaber</i> , 128 Wn.2d 896, 904, 913 P.2d 369 (1996).....	14
<i>State v. Lui</i> , 153 Wn. App. 304, 322, 221 P.3d 948 (2009), <i>review granted</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1018, 228 P.3d 17 (2010).....	21, 22, 24, 25, 27
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 333, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	16
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577; 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	18
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 132 Wn. App. 592; 132 P.3d 743 (2006), <i>review denied</i> , 2007 Wash. LEXIS 225 (Wash., Apr. 4, 2007).....	23
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 687, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	16
<i>State v. Studd</i> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 546, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999).....	14
<i>State v. Talias</i> , 135 Wn.2d 133, 140, 954 P.2d 907 (1998).....	13
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346, 365, 112 S.Ct. 736 (1992).....	22

Other Authorities

2 NOAH WEBSTER, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828).....	22
--	----

Rules

ER 702.....	16, 20
-------------	--------

ER 703	23, 24
ER 704	17, 20
ER 705	23, 24
RAP 2.5(a)	13, 14
RAP 2.5(a)(3)	16

Constitutional Provisions

Article 1, § 22 of the Washington Constitution	21
Sixth Amendment	21, 22
